



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2617 of 1986

Kunwar Singh And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Dinesh Kumar Verma, G.P. Dixit
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 80

HON'BLE CHAWAN PRAKASH, J.

1. Learned Counsel for the appellants Mr. Dinesh Kumar Verma has sent his illness slip today.
2. On 13.01.2026, non-bailable warrants were issued against appellant no.2 Ajab Singh and the appellant was directed to appear before this Court on the next date fixed after execution of non-bailable warrants. As per office report dated 16.02.2026, N.B.W. were executed and the appellant has been released on furnishing personal bonds, sureties and undertakings. But, the appellant no.2 Ajab Singh is not present today in Court.
3. Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah is directed to register a Miscellaneous case under Section 446 Cr.P.C./491 B.N.S.S. against appellant no.2 Ajab Singh and his sureties and file a report within a month from today.
4. Issue fresh non-bailable warrant against the appellant no.2 Ajab Singh through the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah, which will be executed under the supervision of Superintendent of Police, Etawah. As and when appellant appears before the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate and applies for bail, he shall be released on bail on furnishing a personal bond of Rs.50,000/- and two reliable sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Court concerned with an undertaking that he shall appear before this Court on the next date of listing. The Superintendent of Police, Etawah shall ensure presence of the appellant no.2 Ajab Singh before this Court on the next date fixed.

5. List this case on **24.03.2026**.

6. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etawah as well as the Superintendent of Police, Etawah for communication and necessary compliance by the Registrar (Compliance) **within 48 hours**.

(Chawan Prakash,J.)

February 17, 2026
Vijay